MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 81

AN ACT Relating to the Expenses of the Judge of Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1927, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'As compensation for his services in that capacity the judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$1,600, payable in quarterly installments from the treasury of the county of Somerset, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October, and in addition shall receive his necessary travelling expenses, including mileage allowance, hotel expenses, meals, etc., when holding court in another town than that in which he resides. All bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and county attorney for Somerset county and paid by the treasurer of said county; and all fees received by him in said capacity shall be by him turned over to the county of Somerset.'

Effective July 9, 1943.

Chapter 82

AN ACT Providing for the Retirement of Certain Hancock-Sullivan Bridge Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Retirement of certain Hancock-Sullivan bridge bonds, provided for. The state shall pay to the treasurer of Hancock county each year, out of the general highway funds, such sums as shall be necessary to retire the maturing Hancock-Sullivan bridge bonds together with the interest thereon, and such sums are hereby appropriated.

Effective July 9, 1943